
Clerk Dept. Rev.3.20250114 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

 PHONE NUMBER: 915 212-7301 

DEPARTMENT: Aviation 

AGENDA DATE: 09/03/2025 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A

CONTACT PERSON NAME: Tony Nevarez 

2nd CONTACT PERSON NAME: Debbie Olivas 
 PHONE NUMBER: 915 212-7337 

AMOUNT ($) 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3

STRATEGIC GOAL: Create an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable Economic Development. 

SUBGOAL: 1.4 Grow the core business of air transportation.

SUBJECT: 

A Resolution that the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to sign the First Amendment to the Air Cargo 
Center Agreement by and between the the City of El Paso, Texas, a municipal corporation existing under the laws of the 
State of Texas (the "Landlord"), and Science Applications International Corporation, a Delaware Corporation  authorized to do 
business in Texas, as ("Tenant"), at the Air Cargo Center located at 301 George Perry Blvd., Suite C & D, El Paso, Texas 
79925, to extend the current option period until December 31, 2025, add an option to extend for five (5) years. 

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC) is a leading technology integrator supporting government operations 
worldwide. The Annual Rent is $246,699.07, or $20,558.26 monthly. If SAIC exercises the second option, the rent will be 
adjusted according to the increase in the Consumer Price Index, but by no more than 20% from the base year rate.

COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH: 

N/A 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 

06/20/2023

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
N/A: This is a revenue-generating item.

REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL:

NAME
N/A

Dolores Aguilar
Line

Dolores Aguilar
Line

Dolores Aguilar
Line

Dolores Aguilar
Line

Dolores Aguilar
Line



HQ 4838 | Tran #610748 | Aviation 
301 George Perry Blvd. First Amendment- Resolution 
LBJ 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

That the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to sign the First Amendment to the Air 
Cargo Center Agreement by and between the City of El Paso, Texas, a municipal corporation 
existing under the laws of the State of Texas (the “Landlord”), and Science Applications 
International Corporation, a Delaware Corporation authorized to do business in Texas, as 
(“Tenant”), at the  Air Cargo Center located at 301 George Perry Blvd., Suite C & D, El 
Paso, Texas 79925, to extend the current option period until December 31, 2025, add an 
option to extend for five (5) years. 

APPROVED this _____ day of ___________ 2025. 

CITY OF EL PASO 

______________________________ 
Renard U. Johnson 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 
Laura D. Prine, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

_________________________ ______________________________ 
Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Juan Antonio Nevarez, CM, ACE, IACE 
Assistant City Attorney Director of Aviation 



STATE OF TEXAS  

COUNTY OF EL PASO 

)  
) 
) 

First Amendment to Air Cargo Center Agreement 

1.

This First Amendment to the Air Cargo Center Agreement (“First Amendment”) is 
entered on ______________, 2025 (“Effective Date”) between the City of El Paso (“Landlord”), a 
home-rule municipality existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and Science Applications 
International  Corporation,  a  Delaware  Corporation  authorized  to  do  business  in  Texas,  as 
(“Tenant”), and collectively referred to as the (“Parties”).   

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2023, the Parties entered into an Air Cargo Center Agreement 
(“Lease”), to lease space at the Air Cargo Center located at 301 George Perry Blvd., Suite C & 
D, El Paso, Texas 79925; and   

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Lease to extend the current option period until 
December 31, 2025, add an option to extend for five (5) years, and to amend the Notice of 
Termination section.   

NO
 

W, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

That Section 4.02 Option to Extend is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 4.02 Option to Extend
In the event that Tenant is not in default of any terms of this Lease beyond any applicable
notice and cure period, Tenant shall have the option to extend this Lease for one (1) additional
term of one (1) year. Tenant may exercise the option (“Option Period”) by notifying Landlord
in writing in not more than one hundred twenty (120) days and not less than ninety (90) days
prior to the expiration of the Initial Term.  In the event Tenant exercises its option, the Lease
shall be extended for one (1) year on the same terms and conditions, except that Rental for this
Option Period shall be readjusted as noted below.

A. 

B. 

 

The Parties hereby agree and acknowledge that, so long as the Lessee is not in default 
of any terms of this Lease beyond any applicable notice and cure period, the current 
Option Period will extend from June 20, 2025 until December 31, 2025, on the same 
terms and conditions.   
The parties hereby agree and acknowledge that, so long as the Lessee is not in default 
of any terms of this Agreement beyond any applicable notice and cure period, the 
Lessee shall have the option to extend this Lease for a second Option Period of five 
(5) years.  Lessee may exercise the second Option Period by notifying the Lessor in
writing not more than 45 days before the expiration of the first Option Period.

In the event that Tenant exercises any of the options to extend the Lease, the rentals shall be 
adjusted as set forth in Section 5.04 below, but in no event shall rentals be reduced, and in no 
event shall rentals be increased more than 20%; all as provided more particularly in Article V 
Rentals.    

HQ 4838| Tran # | Aviation   
First Amendment- 301 George Perry Blvd 
LBJ   

 

1  



.2 Except as amended in this First Amendment, the Lease remains in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands this _____________ day of 
_________ 2025.    

LANDLORD: CITY OF EL PASO: 

________________________ 
Dionne L. Mack  
City Manager  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

__________________________ 
Leslie Jean-Pierre 
Assistant City Attorney     

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) 
) 

COUNTY OF EL PASO  )  

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

_________________________   
Juan Antonio Nevarez, CM, ACE, IACE 
Director of Aviation   

AKNOWLEDGMENT 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ___ day of _____________ 2025, by 
Dionne L. Mack, as City Manager for the City of El Paso, Texas.   

__________________________ 
Notary Public, State of Texas   

My Commission Expires:  

_______________________ 

HQ 4838| Tran # | Aviation   
First Amendment- 301 George Perry Blvd 
LBJ   

 

2  



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OFV)l2wJj�
COUNTY OF F1<1, �)-->('.

This instrumen� was acknowledged before me on this �ay of --Jvl L--"-i 2025, by
/vUv-Hf\� fl?tr� \/�� of ??A(b,,

, (Tenant) on behalf of said
company.

My Commission Expires:

HQ 48381 Tran# I Aviation 
First Amendment- 301 George Perry Blvd 
LBJ 

Christina L. Hulbert-raJab 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

Commonwealth Of Virginia 
Reg,# 789509:3 

Com. Exp. May 31, 2028

3 


	2025.09.03-First_Amendment_ SAIC.pdf
	2 - 2025.09.03  Department Head's Summary - First Amendment SAICv2.pdf
	CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM
	SUBJECT:
	BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:
	COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH:
	PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
	AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
	REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL:

	DEPARTMENT HEAD:


	Contribution Form.pdf



